

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AIR LIQUIDE INDUSTRIAL U.S. LP,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIO GARRIDO, in his individual capacity,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
HENRY D. LEDERMAN
DOMINIC J. MESSIHA
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER TSAO
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 553-0308
dmessiha@littler.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Parties' Choice of Law Clause Adopting the FAA Is Not Tantamount to Conferring Jurisdiction on the Trial Court.....	2
II. <i>Circuit City</i> Does Not Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding Whether the Section 1 Transportation Worker Exemption Applies to Employees Outside the Transportation Industry.....	8
III. The Court of Appeal Could Not and Did Not Make a Factual Finding That Air Liquide is in the Transportation Industry	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 728 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Ballance v. Forsyth</i> , 62 U.S. 389 (1858)	6
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	7
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6, 8
<i>Cronus Invs., Inc. v. Concierge Servs.</i> , 107 P.3d 217 (Cal. 2005).....	4
<i>Davis v. EGL Eagle Global Logistics L.P.</i> , 243 F. App'x 39 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>DirectTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148 (2005).....	3
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	5
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harden v. Roadway Packages Sys.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9, 13
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Kowalewski v. Samandarov</i> , F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transportation</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Realty Advisory Board</i> , 107 F.3d 979 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Mason-Dixon Lines, Inc. v. Local Union No. 560</i> , 443 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Communications, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	7, 9
<i>Palmore v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Pietro Scalzitti v.</i> <i>International Union of Operating Engineers,</i> 351 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1965).....	11
<i>Renard v. Ameriprise Financial Services, Ltd.,</i> 778 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Am. Techs., Inc.,</i> 39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 437 (Cal. App. 2006)	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.,</i> 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.,</i> 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	5
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,</i> 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
